
Reference Name Level NA A/L FIDE ID Fed E-mail Telephone County
105952L Alan Atkinson 4 * L 450430 ENG pheasantscroft@btinternet.com 01227830629 Kent
179348C Lara Barnes 4 * L 419281 ENG larabarnes@btinternet.com 01670540848 Northumberland
330292B Shohreh Bayat 4 * L 12501018 ENG shohreh_b1987@yahoo.com 07407200205 London
266785L Matthew Carr 4 * A 423971 ENG mattcarr2700@gmail.com 01543673451 Staffordshire
108467H David Clayton 4 * A 448613 ENG dgclayton@btinternet.com Lancashire
109971B Christopher Dunworth 4 * 402800 ENG dunworth@talk21.com
110244J Adrian Elwin 4 * L 411450 ENG adrian_elwin@hotmail.com 01908644355 Bedfordshire
143192E David Eustace 4 * A 419419 ENG david.eustace01@btinternet.com 02074766324 London
112575J Sean Hewitt 4 * A 404993 ENG sean@e2e4.org.uk 07845518972
263651H Alex Holowczak 4 * L 418668 ENG alexholowczak@googlemail.com 07913976768 Birmingham
114004J Harry Lamb 4 * A 404101 ENG harry@harrylamb.co.uk Greater Manchester
267832K Alex McFarlane 4 * L 2403102 SCO ahmcfarlane@yahoo.co.uk 01698817155/ Scotland/Northumberland
143921C Peter Purland 4 * L 1802135 WLS petepurland@btopenworld.com 01516391797 Merseyside
117650L Adam Raoof 4 * A 405230 ENG adam@chessengland.com 07855036537 London
117827B Stewart Reuben 4 * L 405256 ENG stewartreuben@aol.com 02088926660 London
118310C Jack Rudd 4 * A 405736 ENG jackkelshallrudd@aol.com 07973887123 Devon
118670L David Sedgwick 4 * L 404020 ENG davidsedgwick3@googlemail.com 02086567682 Surrey
119226H Ewart Smith 4 * A 422550 ENG ewartpearl@me.com 01256327173 Hampshire
275165D Thomas Thorpe 4 * A 1802437 WLS thomas.g.thorpe@googlemail.com 07305434251 Devon
242513A Sainbayar Tserendorj 4 * 4901616 MGL londonrapidplay@yahoo.co.uk 07525031843
121057K Gerry Walsh 4 * A 419451 ENG gwalsh4528@aol.com 01642455381 Yorkshire
134481L Neville Belinfante 3 * 419389 ENG nevillebelinfante@gmail.com 07581601020 Buckinghamshire
106737A Emma-Jane Billington-Phillips 3 * 471860 ENG ejbillingtonphillips@gmail.com 07770 367901 Hampshire
287556B Hok Chiu 3 * 449717 ENG hokyinstephenchiu@hotmail.co.uk Warwickshire
108844A Lawrence Cooper 3 * 401536 ENG lozcooper@hotmail.com 01785242269 Staffordshire
109663B Tim Dickinson 3 * A 405278 ENG junk_random@hotmail.com
110646G Michael Flatt 3 * 444588 ENG mrflatt@gmx.com 01727840227 Hertfordshire
110771K Mike Forster 3 * 400785 ENG mike.sussex.chess@cantab.net 01403254945 Sussex
189323D Ryan Foster 3 * 2401576 ENG 02084100067 London
172447C Scott Freeman 3 * 415642 ENG chess@ccfworld.com 02086459586 London
161165D Geoffrey Gammon 3 * A 431141 ENG geoffgammon@yahoo.co.uk 01179830858 Bristol
187818K Daniel Gliddon 3 * 415430 ENG chess@ccfworld.com 02086459586 London
113103F Chris Howell 3 * A 403687 ENG chris.howell8@btinternet.com 01737780899 Surrey
163004A Ingrid Lauterbach 3 * 405221 ENG Ingrid.lauterbach@t-online.de London
290173A Aga Milewska 3 * 1196391 ENG agamilewska2534@gmail.com
311262H Ravi Sandhu 3 * 466808 ENG ravisand@gmail.com



120253E David Thomas 3 * A 422410 ENG d.r.thomas@virgin.net 01214498024 Warwickshire
120398J Kevin Thurlow 3 * 406104 ENG kjt2300@aol.com 01737765706 Surrey
302371A Brian Towers 3 * 2808617 ISR brian.towers@gmx.net 07526983728 Durham
103486J Tim Wall 3 * 401641 ENG timpeterwall@gmail.com 7503722366 Northumberland
121598L John Wickham 3 * 442666 ENG j.r.wickham@btinternet.com 01603861140 Norfolk
315015L Jorel Ali 2 * 467448 ENG arbiter@jorel.dev 7565441254 Hertfordshire
105806L Christopher Archer-Lock 2 * 403628 ENG chrisalock@yahoo.com
279355G Helen Archer-Lock 2 * 436615 ENG chrisalock@yahoo.com
152122G John Ariss 2 * 429481 ENG marriottqpr@hotmail.com 01803843754 Devon
106493K Phill Beckett 2 * 458996 ENG familybeckett2@aol.com 01777228360 Nottinghamshire
160156J Paul Bloom 2 * 454311 ENG paul.bloom3@ntlworld.com 07722065930 Surrey
107071L Francis Bowers 2 * 438383 ENG chessbower@aol.com 07789428762 Cambridgeshire
103068B Ian Campbell 2 * 415219 ENG ianislearning@btinternet.com 01517221129 Merseyside
301742E Chun Chiu 2 * 474282 ENG chunyinhenrychiu@hotmail.co.uk
108513L Julian Clissold 2 * A 433772 ENG julian.clissold@englishchess.org.uk 01204852036 Greater Manchester
121945F Tony Corfe 2 * 444537 ENG tony@tcs-chess.demon.co.uk 07973516718 Hertfordshire
110138K Roger Edwards 2 * A 408140 ENG rogerjedwards@yahoo.co.uk 01782818560 Staffordshire
282148F Samuel Foster 2 * 467472 ENG safoster405@gmail.com Northumberland
314150A Satish Gaekwad 2 * 496553 ENG satish.gaekwad@gmail.com Kent
121303K Fiona Green 2 * 405639 ENG fionagreen04@hotmail.com 01619457994 Greater Manchester
286131J Stephen Greep 2 * 490407 ENG sjgreep@gmail.com Humberside
172367E Mike Gunn 2 * 409030 ENG mikewxyz@googlemail.com 01483571553 Surrey
272297F Chris Lamming 2 * 469270 ENG cpglamming@googlemail.com 07833680723 Somerset

Lance Leslie-Smith 2 * 14326906 RSA lancelesliesmith2002@gmail.com 07554924477 Greenwich, London
313294J Chunrong Lu 2 * 8612056 ENG chunrong.lu@hotmail.com
161846F Arnold Lutton 2 * 414379 ENG jalutton@aol.com 07714098342 Essex
182868L Nathanael Lutton 2 * 438391 ENG fnathanael@gmail.com 07885381768 Essex
295712H Ritika Maladkar 2 * 464252
115483H Rod Middleton 2 * 433764 ENG roderickmiddleton@yahoo.co.uk 01204383634 Greater Manchester
161236A Graham Mill-Wilson 2 * 452262 ENG tugmw@blueyonder.co.uk 01752243263 Devon
268045C Harry Minor 2 * 403300 ENG harryminor@hotmail.co.uk 07624301266 Isle of Man
115787F Andrew Morley 2 * 420077 ENG a.morley953@btinternet.com 07769 721980 Leicestershire
150965C Tony Niccoli 2 * 432946 ENG tonyniccolichess@gmail.com 07734816436 London
208832A Kishan Pattni 2 * 420751 ENG
118316D Alan Ruffle 2 * 470910 ENG aa.chess@btopenworld.com 01785249781 Staffordshire
118814J John Shaw 2 * L 470945 ENG john.s.shaw@btinternet.com Derbyshire
134693D Tony Tatam 2 * 429473 ENG tony.tatam@blueyonder.co.uk 01752300620 Devon



120150F Marcel Taylor 2 * 445304 ENG mvtaylor61@gmail.com 07941 397 103 Nottinghamshire
220605F Robert Tinton 2 * 448516 ENG bobandjanet.chess@googlemail.com
292518H Rachel Topping 2 * 489077 ENG swiftiey03@hotmail.com Manchester
285573C Andrew Varney 2 * 432008 ENG av.chess@outlook.com 07786321095 Oxfordshire
244145H Douglas Vleeshhouwer 2 * 439061 ENG douglas.vleeshhouwer@gmail.com 01482 881479
310418H Jo Wildman 2 * 459550 ENG jowildman@hotmail.com 07583337307
126824H Robert Willmoth 2 * 402540 ENG robwillmoth@hotmail.co.uk 07956297329
281202C Daniel Young 2 * 425184 ENG djyoung1994@gmail.com London
186045J Christine Constable 2 415847 ENG chrisfc99@yahoo.co.uk Cornwall
170107B John Constable 2 415855 ENG john@budetrophies.co.uk 01288350044 Cornwall
234339D Igor Doklestic 2 1804227 WLS igor@doklestich.co.uk 07817604014 Bristol
111493B Neil Graham 2 A 408999 ENG neil.graham@ntlworld.com 01623483731 Nottinghamshire
111873A Colin Hailstone 2 joanneandcolin@joanneandcolin.karoo.co.uk 01482880566 Yorkshire
225530D Sue Hale 2 409286 ENG bookmatesuk@hotmail.co.uk Somerset
142786G Nigel Hepworth 2 447854 ENG Yorkshire
118627K Susan Howell 2 441511 ENG susan.howell5@btinternet.com 01737780899 Surrey
113482G Gerald Jacobs 2 422991 ENG gsjacobs412@gmail.com 02089077893 London
113628J Gerry Jepps 2 419672 ENG gnjepps@outlook.com 01963351914 Somerset
113887L Bob Jones 2 424285 ENG bobjoneschess@btinternet.com 01284811555 Suffolk
105819J Susan Lalic 2 401510 ENG suelalic@aol.com
114386E Ihor Lewyk 2 414182 ENG ihor13@btinternet.com Yorkshire
114917K Kevin Markey 2 ENG kevmarkey08@aol.com 01453542813 Gloucester
186017D Paul McKeown 2 2501287 IRL paulmckeown_dpk@hotmail.com 7833577451 London
115587J Robert Milner 2 423300 ENG 01782550112 Staffordshire
115754B Tyson Mordue 2 403040 ENG tyson.mordue@blueyonder.co.uk 01179325557 Bristol
119931G John Swain 2 461873 ENG jt.swain@ntlworld.com 01158540034 Nottinghamshire
264204K Phil Thomas 2 2402106 ENG philip.thomas@uwclub.net 01563258682
171318J George Tunstall 2 412597 ENG george.tunstall@googlemail.com
136195J Richard Atkinson 1 * 494046 ENG richard.a.atkinson@hotmail.co.uk
232812E Keith Barker 1 * 416517 ENG keith.barker@durham.ac.uk London
277800C Michael Bennett 1 * 429570 ENG bennettmk@aol.com 07825 758465
106856J Nigel Blades 1 * 409650 ENG tournaments@glcc.org.uk London
154805A Lucy Broomfield 1 * 410748 ENG ljbroomfield@yahoo.co.uk Didcot
282455D Richard Buxton 1 * 481270 ENG richard.buxton@talktalk.net 07710594627 Warwickshire
102338L Joseph Conlon 1 * 405060 ENG joseph.conlon@physics.ox.ac.uk Didcot

Dennis Dicen 1 * 493678
312518L Rejean Dupuis 1 * 471909 ENG rejean@gmail.com 7595053763



110285A Alexandros Ethelontis 1 * 405469 ENG aethelontis@hotmail.com 07981504003 Hertfordshire
302203B Thomas Evans 1 * 465941 ENG thomasjevans@hotmail.co.uk
110395H Angela Eyton 1 * 2404796 SCO London
110911L Richard Freeman 1 * 410349 ENG Bedfordshire
111361G Jennifer Goldsmith 1 * 431001 ENG jennygold007@gmail.com 07957215942 London
340477J Rob Hammond 1 * 496570 ENG robhammonduk@gmail.com RG12
112561J Bryan Hesler 1 * 486841 ENG bhesler@bhesler.karoo.co.uk 07947353773 Hull
257973L Joanne Hutchinson 1 * 470473 ENG johutchinson69@gmail.com 01724489138
313738H Gavin Johnstone 1 * 496588 ENG johnstone8@msn.com Cleethorpes
182092J David Lewis 1 * 473111 ENG adlew44@gmail.com
341155C Andrey Masterskikh 1 * 496448 ENG goldenfalconsclub@gmail.com London
341357D David Revitt 1 * 496596 ENG d_revitt@hotmail.com
185112D Raymond Sayers 1 * 404870 ENG sayers-r@sky.com Buckinghamshire
118820D Marc Shaw 1 * 407461 ENG marc.shaw.chess@btinternet.com
227804C Dominic Warner 1 * 406198 ENG dominic@ccfworld.com
298531H Rachel Warner 1 * 446599 ENG rachel@ccfworld.com
129962B David Wilkinson 1 * 496600 ENG DW@atft.co.uk Shropshire
284548K Hambel Willow 1 * 438928 ENG hambel.willow@gmail.com Notts
247342C Ken Alexander 1 ENG 083c7a25@opayq.com Devon
283455J Anantha PP Anilkumar (Snr) 1 424757 ENG appanilkumar@hotmail.com 07803034316
131223G Jonathan Arnott 1
259555C Manoj Arora 1 414654 ENG
301133B Andrew Beswick 1 455679 ENG andrewbeswick1@gmail.com 0730530947 Manchester
290737K Josh Blackmore 1 453510 ENG
106951C Graham Bolt 1 410438 ENG
302579C Dustin Bowcott 1 dustin7375@gmail.com Warwickshire
107112K Mike A Boyce 1 448346 ENG Hertfordshire
307986H Gavin Carter 1 gav.nic13@gmail.com Middlesex
176063E Susan Chadwick 1 407305 ENG suechadwick@mac.com 7957397150 Sussex
109194D David Culliford 1 449059 ENG djc202@gmail.com 01794514745 Somerset
139864H Kevin J Dalley 1 ENG kevin.dalley@me.com Derbyshire
309222H Aarthi Damodaran 1 ashokmca@gmail.com 07496808733
287907E Ashok Damodaran 1 35027972 IND ashokmca@gmail.com 07496808733
299047H Ruwan Dias 1
295006G Savin Dias 1
282674E Ionica Dragomir 1 iodragomir@yahoo.co.uk 07760113132
312860L Ryan Duff 1



277724B John Grasham 1 ENG jcgrasham@hotmail.co.uk 07707624975 Lincolnshire
278247K Michael Green 1 437514 ENG michaelrggreen@gmail.com London
265036J Thomas Green 1 435015 ENG tdagreen@hotmail.co.uk 7706027045 Manchester
277139B Girinath Haridas 1 427144 ENG
112839F Bruce Holland 1 426695 ENG chess@bhjh.net 07854709168 Warwickshire
227914K Mark Houghton 1 419249 ENG mark.houghton@blueyonder.co.uk
272323C Oliver Howell 1 435929 ENG Surrey
330280F Nilanga Jayawarna 1 bluetnd@yahoo.com Manchester
295521A Kay Joslin 1 445878 ENG kjosl@physics.org 07926672619 London
127446G Paul R Kemp 1 415251 ENG Cambridgeshire
ME027074 Wadih Khoury 1 ENG wadih.khoury@wanadoo.fr Oxfordshire
158511D Joe Kilshaw 1 409979 ENG coachduncan@hotmail.co.uk 07564216881
154079J Daniel Lee 1
150118F David Lettington 1 410225 ENG david_lettington@hotmail.com 07729624141 Kent
328044F Matthew McGrogan 1 IRL matthewmcgrogan1@gmail.com Manchester
240411E Lateefah Messam-Sparks 1 470813 ENG lmessamsparks@yahoo.com 07715461347
115500D John Mildenhall 1 432210 ENG jmildenhall@sky.com 01217496475 Warwickshire
319521B Dylan Mize 1 30932599 USA dylancmize@gmail.com London
163597K Stephen Murdoch 1 4305914 NZL smurdoch@zoho.com 7501279683 Cumbria
295527B Michael Naylor 1 455962 ENG ppyrman@hotmail.com 07896074156
116452B David Okike 1 8500134 NGR daveokike@yahoo.com 07956949660
251938A Philipp Orgler 1 1604236 AUT
274038C Kevin Paine 1 k.paine@ymail.com 01373467585 Somerset
153053H Tim Paulden 1 435554 ENG
316797F Lawrence Pettit 1 l.pettit@qmul.ac.uk 07800754006 Surrey
147656H Sean Pope 1 422100 ENG
117534J Chris Purry 1 chrispurry@btinternet.com 01373465158 Somerset
278258D Alistair Ridley 1 expireddata@gmail.com Cumbria
118097G James Robinson 1 426784 ENG jmr700@pobroadband.co.uk 07756921911 London
224366A Johan Rydahl 1
288825H Simon Scott 1 ENG simonscott.chess@gmail.com 1159107495 Nottinghamshire
290588H Anita Somton 1 431311 ENG somtonukken@gmail.com 07738257442
248680F Steve Sonnis 1 423041 ENG SteveSonnis@aol.com 2075801736 London
248466D Chris Strong 1 424986 ENG chris.strong121@outlook.com 07854810284 Somerset
307589J John Stubbs 1
295663K Oliver Stubbs 1
119873H Drag Sudar 1 435783 ENG drag_sudar@yahoo.co.uk Nottinghamshire



119878G John Sugden 1 402001 ENG johnesugden@yahoo.com 07737918330
309077C Sandesh Tathare 1 476480 ENG
272685D Adam Taylor 1 424668 ENG debs170970@gmail.com 07734985024
248954F Alex B Taylor 1 ENG 1990alextaylor@gmail.com 07974325880 Sussex
101807D Rik Thomas 1 1801015 WLS rikhuwthomas@hotmail.com 7887378431 Middlesex
120322J Ian Thompson 1 405205 ENG ian@coxmoor.plus.com 01252620361 Hampshire
120691G Matthew Turner 1 402893 SCO mjt@millfieldschool.com 01458 833539 Somerset
ME007863 John Upham 1 412643 ENG john.upham@zen.co.uk 0125254372 Hampshire
316535J Sathya Vaidyanathan 1
319579L Ian Walton 1 ENG iw@brentwood.essex.sch.uk Hessler
282543A Mikey Watson 1 442690 ENG jowildman@hotmail.com 07583337307
304504D Ishan Wiratunga 1 9985557 SRI ivhw2006@gmail.com 07460861396 Oxfordshire
188126H Peter R Wood 1 422215 ENG peter.wood8@homecall.co.uk 7716773887
269274A Yaoyao Zhu 1
182900C Sabrina Chevannes 0 * 411280

Victor Cross 0 * 422169
Andrew Patrick Davies 0 * 450022
Ian D Gilbert 0 * 420735
Carl Gorka 0 * 413143
Thomas Hackett 0 * 486833
Amukhulan Sainbayer 0 * 419362
Andrew Sainsbury 0 * 443816
Norman Went 0 * 439479
Sharon Whatley 0 * 488232


